

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of Agreement

Amendment Number	1
Date of Amendment	06/07/2007

Memorandum of Agreement	
Consultant/Service Provider Isn Cameron	
This Amendment Agreement by and between a duly authoriz Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the District) and the above the Consultant/Service Provider) stipulates the changes to the Agreement.	ed representative of The School District of Palm Beach County, named Consultant/Service Provider (hereinafter referred to as e original Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of
CHANGES MADE TO THE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOW	NS
Continuation of services contract to lead the Facilities Managemen	t Division's implementation of the Tririga Computer-Aided Facilities
Management (CAFM) System. The amendment, for the additional	amount of \$183,000, will terminate on November 30, 2007.
W-10-0	
	The state of the s
	The state of the s
	executed on this day and year first above written.
CONSULTANT/SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION	SIGNATURES
Im Cameron	- OW Could horider 5/15/0
NAME (type or print)	SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT/ SERVICE PROVIDER TITLE DATE
178-60-6386	Sport And _ 5/25/07
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (last four digits only) / EMPLOYEE ID NUMBER	SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SOMOOL DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR , DATE
4200 Wilshim Baulayand	1/c/1/1/100 (25/0)
4209 Wilshire Boulevard	SIGNATURE OF WELL ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE
	('
Oakland, CA 94602	A ALLE TO THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE	SIGNATURE OF SUPERINTENDENT / DESIGNEE DATE
(510) 530 - 1159	
TELEPHONE NUMBER / EXTENSION	SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN (If over \$10,000) DATE
PBSD 1843 (NEW 9/8/2000)	

Reviewed and Approved
as to Legal Sufficiency



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

School District Consultant Agreement

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	BOARD MEETING DATE
CONTACT	PX
SCHOOL / DEPARTMENT	l

Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and

			lan Ca	ameron			
THIS AGREE	MENT is entered	d into this	25th da	y ofJanu	iary , 200	7 by and between	en the SCHOOL
BOARD OF PA	ALM BEACH CO erred to as "Con	OUNTY, hereinat sultant".	fter referred to a	s "Board" and .		Ian Cameron	,
	S, the Board des ervices to the Bo		o this Agreemer	nt with the Cons	ultant, providing,	, among other thi	ngs, for the
	S, the Consultar e terms and cor			ement with resp	ect to his/her (he	ereinafter his) sei	vices to the
	S, the Consultar nd licenses or c				ary skills, experi	ience, education	and
NOW, TH	EREFORE, the I	Board and the C	onsultant agree	as follows:			
	erm of this Agree			anuary 25, 2007	7 and shall er	nd on June 3	0, 2007
A. Th	ne Consultant sh	all perform the f	ollowing service	s:			
Fa	cilities Manageme	ent (CAFM) Syste	em. Co-lead the D	istrict's CAFM pa		chased Tririga Con pervise the implent on tasks.	
	me, date, and lo			•			
	•			onsultant will make trips.	as necessary, to West Paln	n Beach to be present to inst	truct District personnel
					to meet the needs of this a		
3. CONS	ULTANT BACK	GROUND INFO	RMATION				
Educat	ion Masters D	egree in Econor	nic Geography				
				Wilshire Blvd	Oakland CA 94	1602	
	Group/School/D						
_		<u> </u>		CHC DIVISION	<u>.</u>		
• •	imate Number to						
.,	JATION/FOLLO			Dr. George So	lli. Manager of t	Continuous Impr	ovement
	tion of the Const	•	•	π	LE OF THE CONSULTA	ANT SUPERVISOR	<u> </u>
		intervals and in	accordance wit	h the attached e	evaluation tool, E	xhibit "A".	
FINANCIAL II		#11 2 000 00			-11112 3.5		AFIAD
The financia	I impact is	\$112,000.00	The source	of funds is <u>Pa</u>	cilities Managei	ment Division Ca	APM Project
IA _	FUND	FUNCTION	OBJECT	LOCATION	PROJECT	PROGRAM	GL
Dept 9043	3999	7440	A/C 539900	BM 9043	Loc Code 000	8353	
-	_						

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The School Board's policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws.

6. COMPENSATION

	A.	The School Boar	rd shall pay the Consultant the	maximum sum of (write out	amount)
			One hundred one thousand	five hundred seventy-one of	dollars and no cents
		(\$_100,000.00	_), for a maximum of500	hours which is based u	oon the following rate schedule.
		Daily Rate: _		Half Day Rate:	
		Hourly Rate: _	\$200.00	Flat Rate:	
		I grant permission	on for any or all parts of this pre	esentation to be videotaped	d. ⊠ Yes □ No
	B.	been fully and sa substantiate the	atisfactorily performed. The Co	nsultant shall submit to the ace of the services for which	ices for which payment is requested have Board any documentation necessary to a payment is requested. The administrator is:
		Dr. George Solli	i, Manager of Continuous Imp	rovement	
7.	СО	NFIDENTIALITY	OF STUDENT RECORDS		
	law	s. By signing this		knowledges and agrees to	ce with student records confidentiality comply with the Family Educational Rights entiality of student records.
	\boxtimes	Consultant will n	ot receive student Information.		
			eceive student Information and to Consultant receiving studen		ident Information (PBSD 0313) will be
		legitimate educate accordance with	tional interests in the information	on, Consultant shall hereby shall enter into the Addend	t be obtained and Consultant has be deemed an *other school official* in lum concerning student information

8. BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The Jessica Lundsford Act: All individuals who are permitted access on school grounds when students are present, individuals who will have direct contact with children or any student of the School District, or who will have access to or control of school funds must be fingerprinted and background checked. Consultant agrees to undergo a background check and fingerprinting if he/she is an individual who meets any of the above conditions and to require that all individuals in the organization who meet any of the conditions to submit to a background check, including fingerprinting by the School District's Police Department, at the sole cost of Consultant. Consultant shall not begin providing services contemplated by this Agreement until Consultant receives notice of clearance by the School District. The School Board, nor its members, officers, employees, or agents, shall not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim whatsoever for the rejection of Consultant (or discontinuation of Consultant's services) on the basis of these compliance obligations. Consultant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant who has been convicted or who is currently under investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Statutes §435.04 will be employed in the performance of this contract.

9. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor. the Consultant and its officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer, agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, shall be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime, retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

10. OWNERSHIP

- A. All reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of Board.
- B. Board shall have unrestricted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any such materials produced by the Consultant under this Agreement.

11. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold hamless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting there from, or any other damage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.

	expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforce this agreement sl be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in su of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of the Agreement.	hall ppo
12.	TRAVEL	
	Travel 🗵 is \square is not allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed \$12,000.00	
	for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in	
	accordance with F. S. § 1 12.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement	
	travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Bo Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).	ard
10		
13.	AMENDMENT	
	This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing an must be approved by the School Board.	d
14.	ASSIGNMENT	
	Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.	

15. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. Each Party shall be responsible for its own attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.

16. TERMINATION

The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all monies due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits.

In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultant shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the termination and to any additional sums.

18.	LEGAL REVIEW		
19.	significance and ramifications of the pro-	have reviewed the ovisions contains	e Agreement and have sought legal advice concerning the legal of horeso.
	Any notice permitted or required under same, and shall be served either by pa- addresses:	this Agreement s rsonal delivery or	has be in writing and algood by the pasty giving or serving the continu mad to the following persons and at the following
Cons	ulland: (Add Consulacts address)		SCHOOL DOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY,
2	anteren		FLORIDA
	Wilshire Booleyard	Construe Party of the Co. of the Co.	Purchasing Department
Oakl	ind, CA 94692		3300 Foxest Hill Bouleverd, Suite A 323 West Palm Boach, Florida 33466
20.	MANDATORY CONTRACT DOCUMEN	ITS (If contract	is going to Board for approval)
	documents attached hereto and incorpo	conditions set fo wate hereio: (app	th in this document, and sol forth in the following additional soval will not be granted without these mandatory
	altackinsonts) "Extroit A" · Pa	ovide consultant (naliation (PBSD 2075)
	"Estable" · Ac	neficial interest a	nd Disclasure of Ownership Affidavil (PBSD 1997)
* \$	2,500 or less requires consultant and prin	icipalicirector elg	nature only.
4 \$	2.501 to \$10.000 requires algorature of co	nsultant, princips	il/director, arva/assistant supprintendent,
ci	rict academicloperaling officer and super	internient.	•
- 44	t naventeaut anatorate anna \$60 fillst annat	vel however out	the Legal Department before going to the Board.
- 10	residential editions and warrow and	The second second	
T	ne Board Chairman will sign the contract	elter Board Appr	oval.
T	he Board Chairman will sign the contract	elter Board Appr	oval. elr signatures on the day and year first above written.
T	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto	elter Board Appr	oval.
T	he Board Chairman will sign the contract	eller Hosed Appr have effixed th	oval. elr signatures on the day and year first above written.
	he Brand Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jan (Ginen)	eller Board Appropries	oval. oir signatures on the day and year first above written. Lun Cameron
	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto	eller Hosed Appr have effixed th	oval. elr signatures on the day and year first above written.
	he Brand Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jan (Ginen)	eller Board Appropries	oval. oir signatures on the day and year first above written. Lun Cameron
	he Brand Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jan (Ginen)	eller Board Appropries	elt algustures on the day and year first above written. Luc Cameron Many Save of the source.
T NON	he Brand Challman will sign the control NOVA, THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jan (Ginen)	eller Board Appropries	oval. oir signatures on the day and year first above written. Lun Cameron
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto I wn Comm. Anne or constitute Rose O Loll:	there effixed the	bit George Stilli
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto I wn Comm. Anne or constitute Rose O Loll:	heve effixed th	bit George Stilli
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto I wn Comm. Anne or constitute Rose O Loll:	heve effixed th	bit George Stilli
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the contract NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ADELLO CONSERVE ADE	heve effixed th	Las Cameron Par Septe Soffit Practical of the samples contains In Cameron Par George Soffit Practical of the samples contains
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto I wn Comm. Anne or constitute Rose O Loll:	heve effixed th	Les Cruston And Note of the Souther Dr. George Scilli Protection Control Contro
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the contract NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ADELLO CONSERVE ADE	heve effixed th	Las Cameron Par Septe Soffit Practical of the samples contains In Cameron Par George Soffit Practical of the samples contains
T NON	he Board Challman will sign the contract NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ADELLO CONSERVE ADE	heve effixed th	Les Cruston ANY ESPECT THE SOURCEMENT PROTECTE OF THE SOURCEMENT PROTECTE OF THE SOURCEMENT FROM HOUSE OF THE SOURCEMENT ASSOCIATED ASSOCIA
500	he Board Challman will sign the contract NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ADELLO CONSERVE ADE	heve effixed th	Las Cameron Par Septe Soffit Practical of the samples contains In Cameron Par George Soffit Practical of the samples contains
500	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ANDEOFORESE THE BASE OF CONSESSION SERVICES AND	heve effixed th	Les Criveron Many devictor un time day and year first above written. Les Criveron Many devictor une sousanner Dr. George Stiffit Many devictor une sousanner Joseph M. Sancies Pany was of the man experient averagencent Joseph Moore
500	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ANDEOFORESE THE BASE OF CONSESSION SERVICES AND	oner Board Apper on the Board Ap	Les Criveron Many devictor un time day and year first above written. Les Criveron Many devictor une sousanner Dr. George Stiffit Many devictor une sousanner Joseph M. Sancies Pany was of the man experient averagencent Joseph Moore
500	he Board Challman will sign the control NOVE THEREFORE, the parties hereto Jun OGNEN ANDEOFORESE THE BASE OF CONSESSION SERVICES AND	heve effixed th	Les Criveron Many devictor un time day and year first above written. Les Criveron Many devictor une sousanner Dr. George Stiffit Many devictor une sousanner Joseph M. Sancies Pany was of the man experient averagencent Joseph Moore

FBSD 1420 (R&: 5/5/2006)

CHARGON LPP U